ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK'S OFFICE, JULY 25, 2006

BEFORE THE ILLINOISPOLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOQIS, )
)
Complainant, )
)
vs. ) No. PCB 04-107
) (Enforcement - Land)
PETER BABANIOTIS, anindividual, )
)
Respondent. ) VIA T
NOTICE OF FILING
TO: Brucel. Zumstein Dorothy Gunn, Clerk
Bonds, Zumstein, Konzelman & I1linois Pollution Control Board
Hefferman Suite 11-500
60 North Chicago Street James R. Thompson Center
Joliet, L 60432-1396 100 W. Randol ph Street

Chicago, IL 60601

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that | have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the
I1linois Pollution Control Board by electronicfiling the following Stipulation and Proposal for
Settlement, an Agreed Motion for Relief from the Hearing Requirement, copiesof which are
attached and hereby served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
LISA MADIGAN

Attorney General

State of Illinois

’ ,> 3 ﬁ i |
BY: KNG ﬂ Con A

ROSEMARIE CAZEAU
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau
188 W. Randolph St., 20th F1.
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 814-3816

DATE: July 25, 2006

THISFILING ISSUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER




ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK'S OFFICE, JULY 25, 2006

BEFORE THE ILLINOISPOLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OFILLINOIS, )
)
Complainant, )
)
vs. ) No. PCB 04-107

) (Enforcement - Land)
PETER BABANIOTIS, an individual, )
)
Respondent. )

AGREED MOTION TO REQUEST RELIEF
FROM THE HEARING REQUIREMENT.

In support of thisMotion, the parties state as follows:
1. Today, the People of the State of Illinois, filed a Stipulation and Proposal for
Settlement, with the lllinois Pollution Control Board.
2. Section 31(c)(2) of thelllinoisEnvironmental Protection Act, ("Acdt™), 4151LCS
5/31(c)(2)(2004) providesasfollows:
Notwithstandingthe provisionsof subdivision (1) of this subsection (c),
whenever acomplaint has been filed on behalf of the Agency or by the
Peopleof the State of Illinois, the partiesmay file with the Board a
stipulation and proposal for settlement accompanied by arequest for relief
from the requirement of a hearing pursuant to subdivision (1).. ..
3. Complainant and Respondent agree that aformal hearingis not necessary to

concludethis matter and wish to avail themselvesof Section 31(c)(2) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/31(c)(2)(2004).
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WHEREFORE, Complainant and Respondent request relief from the hearing requirement
pursuant to Section 31(c)(2) of the Act.
Respectfully submitted,
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF.ILLINOIS
LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois
MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief

Environmental Enforcementl1
AsbestosLitigation Division

By:  JADYM. . O |
| ECAZEAT

ROSEMARI , Chf
Environmental Bureau

Assistant Attorney General \
188 West Randol ph Street, 20th F1.\
Chicago, I1linois60601

(312) 814-3094

DATE: July 25,2006

G:\Environmental Enforcement\RM CAZEAU\Babaniotis Agreed Mot to Req Relief 7-24-06.wpd
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BEFORE THE | LLI NO S PALLUTI ON CONTRCQL BOARD

PECPLE G- THE STATE CF | LLI NO S,

Conpl ai nant ,
PCB 04-107

( Enf orcement - Land)

)
)
)
)
V. )
)
PETER BABAN OT1 S, an i ndi vi dual , )

)

)

Respondent .

STI PULATI ON AND PROPOSAL FOR SETTLEMENT

Conpl ai nant, PECPLE OF THE STATE CF I LLINA S, by LI SA
MADIGAN, Attorney CGeneral of the State of Illinois, the Illinois
Envi ronmental Protection Agency ("Illinois EpA”), and PETER
BABAN OTl S (“Respondent”), have agreed to the making of this
Stipulation and Proposal for. Settlement ("Stipulation") and
submt it tothe Illinois Pollution Control Board ("Board") for
approval. The parties agree that the statenent of facts
contai ned herein represents a fair summary of the evidence and
t esti nony whi ch woul d be introduced by the parties if a hearing
were held. The parties further stipulate that this statenent of
facts is nmade and agreed upon for purposes of settlenment only and
that neither the fact that a party has entered into this
Stipulation, nor any of the facts stipul ated herein, shall be
I ntroduced i nto evidence in any ot her proceedi ng regardi ng the
clains asserted in the Conpl ai nt except as ot herw se provi ded

herein. If the Board approves and enters this Stipul ati on,
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Respondent égrees to be bound by the Stipul ati on and Board O der
and not to contest their validity in any subsequent proceeding to
| npl ement or enforce their terns.
. JURI SDI CTI ON

The Board has jurisdiction of the subject nmatter herein and
of the parties consenting hereto pursuant to the Illinois
Envi ronmental Protection Act ("Actn, 415 ILCS 5/1 =t seq.
(2004) .

II. AUTHORI ZATI ON

The under si gned representati ves for each party certify that
they are fully authorized by the party whomthey represent to
enter into the terns and conditions of this Stipulationand to
legally bind themto it.

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS

A. Parties

1. On Decenber 29, 2003, a Conplaint was filed on behal f

of the People of the State of Illinois by Lisa Madigan, Attorney
Ceneral of the State of Illinois, on her own noti on and upon the
request of the Illinois EPA, pursuant to Section 31 of the Act,

415 | LCS 5/31(2004), agai nst the Respondent.

2. The Illinois EPAis an admnistrative agency of the
State of Illinois, created pursuant to Section 4 of the Act, 415
| LCS 5/ 4 (2004) .
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3. At all times relevant to the Conpl ai nt, Respondent
was and is a resident of the State of IlIlinois.
B Site Description/Factual and Procedural History

1. At all times relevant to the Conpl ai nt, Respondent
owned and operated two gasol i ne under ground st orage tanks
(vusTs”) at a facility located at 101 E Jefferson Street,
Shorewood, WIIl County, Illinois ("site").

2. An investigation based on citizen conplaints reveal ed
t he presence of hydrocarbon vapors in residences near the site in
January 1993.

3. Tank tightness tests perfornmed on January 15, 1993
determned that the USTs at the Site failed tightness standards,
indicating a potential to |eak.

4. Cn Decenber 5, 1994, the USTs were renoved fromthe
Site.

5. The Respondent submtted a Corrective Action Plan
('aP) tothe Illinois EPA in Novenber 1997 and again in
Novenber 2002. The Illinois EPA approved the second CAP by
| etter of February 3, 2003.

6. The Respondent submitted a Corrective Action Conpl etion
Report to the Illinois EPA on Septenber 15, 2003. By letter of
Qct ober 22, 2003, the I1linois EPA denied the Corrective Action
Conpl etion Report for reasons specifically enunerated in the
letter. The Illinois Epa’s |letter of Cctober 22, 2003 is hereby

3
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attached and incorporated into this Stipul ati on and Proposal for
Settlenent as Attachnent A
C Al | egati ons of Non-Conpliance

Conpl ai nant contends that the Respondent has viol ated t he

foll owi ng provisions of the Act and Board regul ati ons:

Count |: Water Pollution, in violation of Section 12(a) of
the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(a) (2004).

Count 11 : Ceation of a Water Pollution Hazard, in
violation of Section 12(d) of the Act, 415 | LCS
5/12°(d) (2004).

Count I11I: Failure to Renove Free Product and to Submt
Report, in violation of Sections 12(a) and (f)(2)

of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/(a) and (f) (2) (2004), and
35 111. Adm Code 731.164(a), (b) and (d4d).

Count |V Failure to Define the Extent of Of-Site
Contamnation, in violation of Section 12(a) of
the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(a) (2004), and 35 11l.
Adm Code 731.165(b).

Count V: Failure to Provide Adequate Corrective Action
Plan; in violation of Section 12(a) of the Act,
415 |1 LCS 5/12(a) (2004), and 35 111. Adm Code
731.166( a) .

D Adm ssion of Violations

The Respondent represents that it has entered into this
Stipulation for the purpose of settling and conprom si ng di sput ed
clains without having to i ncur the expense of contested
litigation. By entering into this Stipulation and conplying with

Its terns, the Respondent does not affirnatively admt the
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all egations of violation within the Gonplaint and referenced
within Section III.C herein, and this Stipulation shall not be
interpreted as includi ng such adm ssi on.
E Conpl i ance Activities to Date

Respondent has renoved the usTs and has obt ai ned an approved
CAP; has inplenmented the CAP, but has not submtted an approvabl e
CACR.

V. APPLI CABILITY

1. This Stipulation shall apply to and be bi ndi ng upon the
Conpl ai nant and t he Respondent, and any officer, director, agent,
or enpl oyee of the Respondent, as well as any successors or
assi gns of the Respondent. The Respondent shall not raise as a
defense to any enforcenent action taken pursuant to this
Stipulation the failure of any of its officers, directors,
agent s, enpl oyees or successors or assigns to take such action as

shall be required to conply with the provisions of this

Stipul ation.
2. No change i n ownershi p, corporate status or operator of
the facility shall in any way alter the responsibilities of the

Respondent under this Stipul ati on and Proposal for Settl enent.
In the event of any conveyance of title, easenent or other

interest inthe facility, the Respondent shall continue to be
bound by and renain liable for performance of all obligations

under this Stipulation.
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3. In the event that the Respondent proposes to sell or
transfer any real property or operations subject to any O der
accepting and adopting the terns of this Stipul ati on and Proposal
for Settlenment, the Respondent shall notify the Conplai nant 30
days prior to the conveyance of title, ownership or other
Interest, including a | easehold interest inthe facility or a
portion thereof. The Respondent shall make the prospective
pur chaser or successor’s conpliance with any O der accepting and
adopting the terns of this Stipulation a condition of any such
sale or transfer and shall provide a copy of this Stipul ation and
any O der accepting and adopting the terns of this Stipulation to
any such successor in interest.

4. The Respondent shall notify each contractor to be
,retai nedto performwork required by any Order accepting and
adopting the terns of this Stipulation of each of the
requirenents of said Order relevant to the activities to be
perforned by that contractor, including all relevant work
schedul es and reporting deadl i nes, and shall provide a copy of
this Stipulation and any O der accepting and adopting the terns
of this Stipulation to each contractor already retained no | ater
than 30 days after the date of adoption of this Stipulation. In
addi tion, the Respondent shall provide copies of all schedul es
for inplenmentation of the provisions of this Stipulation to the

prime vendor (s) supplying the control technol ogy systens and

6
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ot her equi pment required by any Order accepting and adopting the
terns of this Stipul ation.
V. COVPLI ANCE W TH OTHER LAWS AND REGULATI ONS
This Stipulationin no way affects the responsibilities of
t he Respondent to conply with any other federal, state or |ocal
| aws or regulations including, but not limted to, the Act and
the Board regul ations, 35 111. Adm Code, Subtitles A through H
VI. | MPACT ON THE PUBLI C RESULTI NG FROM ALLEGED NON COVPLI ANCE
Section 33(c) of the Act, 415 I LCS 5/33(c) (2004), provi des

as foll owns:

In making its orders and determ nati ons, the Board
shall take into consideration all the facts and

ci rcunst ances beari ng upon the reasonabl eness of the
em ssi ons, di scharges, or deposits involved including,
but not limted to:

1. the character and degree of injury to, or
Interference with the protection of the health,
general wel fare and physical property of the

peopl e;

2. t he social and econom c val ue of the poll ution
source;

3. the suitability or unsuitability of the pollution

source to the area in which it is |ocated,
I ncl udi ng the question of priority of location in
t he area invol ved,

4. the technical practicability and economc
reasonabl eness of reducing or elimnating the
em ssi ons, di scharges or deposits resulting from
such pol | ution source; and

5. any subsequent conpli ance.
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I n response to these factors, the parties state the
fol | ow ng:

1. The envi ronment was t hreat ened by the Respondent's
violations due to the length of the delay in addressing the
contam nants present at the Site.

2. There is social and econom c benefit to the facility.

3. peration of the facility was suitable for the area in
which it occurred.

4. Conpliance with the requirements pertaining to
addressi ng contam nants | eaked fromthe usTs is both technically
practi cabl e and econom cal | y reasonabl e.

5. Respondent has subsequently conplied with the Act and
t he Board Regul ati ons.

VII. CONSI DERATI ON G- SECTI ON 42 (h) FACTORS
Section 42(h) of the Act, 415 I LCS 5/42(h) (2004), provides

as foll owns:

In determning the appropriate civil penalty to be

i mposed under . . . this Section, the Board is

aut hori zed to consider any matters of record in
mtigati on or aggravati on of penalty, including but not
limted to the foll owi ng factors:

1. the duration and gravity of the violation;

2. t he presence or absence of due diligence on the
part of the respondent in attenpting to conply
with requirenents of this Act and regul ati ons
t hereunder or to secure relief therefromas
provi ded by this Act;
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3. any econom c benefits accrued by the respondent

' because of delay in conpliance with requirenents,
i n whi ch case the econom c benefits shall be
determned by the | owest cost alternative for
achi evi ng conpl i ance;

4. the anmount of nonetary penalty which will serve to
deter further violations by the respondent and to
ot herwi se aid i n enhanci ng vol untary conpl i ance
with this Act by the respondent and ot her persons
simlarly subject to the Act;

5. the nunber, proximty in time, and gravity of
previ ously adjudicated violations of this Act by
t he respondent ;

6. whether the respondent voluntarily sel f-di scl osed,

i n accordance with subsection i of this Section,
t he non-conpliance to the Agency; and

7. whether the respondent has agreed to undertake a
Asuppl enent al envi ronnental project, @whi ch nmeans
an environnmental ly beneficial project that a
respondent agrees to undertake in settlement of an
enf orcenent action brought under this Act, but
whi ch the respondent is not otherw se legally
requi red to perform
In response to these factors, the parties state as fol | ows:
1. The Respondent failed to tinely address the
contamnants that | eaked fromthe USTs as required by the Act and
Board regul ati ons. The viol ati ons began on or around Novenber
1993, and continued through the filing of the conplaint in this
matter.
2. Respondent showed a | ack of diligence in attenpting to
cone back into conpliance with the Act, Board regul ati ons and

appl i cabl e federal regul ations.
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3. The penal ty obt ai ned negates the econom c benefit
accrued as a result of delay in conpliance.

4. Conpl ai nant has det er m ned, based upon the specific
facts of this matter, that a penalty of N neteen Thousand One
Hundred and Twenty Five ($19, 125.00) Dollars will serve to deter
further violations and aid in future voluntary conpliance wth
the Act and Board regul ati ons.

5. To Conpl ai nant' s know edge, Respondent has no
previ ously adj udi cated viol ati ons of the Act.

6. Sel f-disclosure is not at issue inthis nmatter

7. The settlenent of this nmatter does not include a
suppl errent al envi ronnental project.

VIIl. TERMS OF SETTLEMENT
A Penal ty Paynent

1. The Respondent shall pay a civil penalty in the sum of
$19,125 Dol lars ($19,125.00) withinthirty (30) days fromthe
date the Board adopts and accepts this Stipulation. The
Respondent stipul ates that paynent has been tendered to
Respondent's ,attorneyof record inthis nmatter in a form
acceptable to that attorney. Further, Respondent stipul ates that
said attorney has been directed to nmake the penalty paynent on
behal f of Respondent, within thirty (30) days fromthe date the
Board adopts and accepts this Stipulation, in a nmanner prescri bed
bel ow The penalty described in this Stipulation shall be paid

10
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by certified check, noney order or el ectronic funds transfer
payable to the Illinois EPA, designated to the Illinois

Envi ronnental Protection Trust Fund and submtted to:

II'linois Environmental Protection Agency

Fi scal Services Section

1021 North G and Avenue East

P.Q Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276
The name and nunber of the case and Respondent's Social Security
Nunber shall appear on the check. A copy of the certified check,
nmoney order or record of electronic funds transfer and any

transmttal letter shall be sent to:

RoseMarie Cazeau, Chi ef

Envi ronment al Bur eau

Assi stant Attorney Gener al

188 W Randol ph St., 20 Fl oor

Chi cago, Illinois 60601

James Kropi d

Assi st ant Counsel

II'linois Environmental Protection Agency

1021 North G and Avenue East

P.Q Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

2. Pursuant to Section 42(g) of the Act, 415 | LCS 5/42(qg)

(2004), interest shall accrue on any paynment not paid w thin the
time period prescribed above at the maxi numrate all owabl e under
Section 1003(a) of the Illinois Income Tax Act, 35 I LCS 5/1003
(2004). Interest on any unpaid paynent shall begin to accrue
fromthe date the paynent is due and continue to accrue until the

date paynent is received. Wien partial payment(s) are nmade, such

11
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partial paynent shall be first applied to any interest on unpaid
paynent then due and owing. Al interest on paynent owed shal

be paid by certified check, noney order or el ectronic funds
transfer, payable to the Illinois EPA, designated to the Illinois
Envi ronnment al Protection Trust Fund and delivered to the address
and i n the manner descri bed above.

3. For purposes of paynent and col |l ecti on, Respondent nay
be reached at the foll ow ng address:

4. In the event of default of this Section viii.a, the
Conpl ai nant shall be entitled to all available relief including,
but not limted to, reasonabl e costs of collection and reasonabl e
attorney's fees.

B Conpl i ance Pl an

1. Wthin 60 days of the date of the Board' s order
accepting this Stipulation and Proposal for Settl enent,
Respondent shall submt a revised Corrective Action Conpl etion
Report (' GAR), tothe Illinois EPA The revi sed CACR shal
clearly address each deficiency in the 2003 CACR as outlined in
the Illinois EPA’s (ctober 22, 2003 rejection letter. (See
Attachnent A.) Defendant shall, within 30 days of receipt of
notice fromlllinois EPA that deficiencies in CACR renai ns at
| ssue, address these deficiencies.in witing to the satisfaction

of the Illinols EPA

12
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c Stipul ated Penalties

1. If the Respondent fails to conplete any activity or
fails to conply with any response or reporting requirenment by the
date specified in Section VIiII.B ("Conpliance Plan") of this
Stipulation, the Respondent shall provide notice to the
Conpl ai nant of each failure to conply with this Stipulation. 1In
addition, the Respondent shall pay to the Conpl ai nant, for
paynent into the EPTF, stipul ated penalties per violationfor
each day of violationin the amount of $100.00 until such tinmne
that conpliance i s achieved.

2. Fol l owi ng the Conpl ainant's determnation that the
Respondent has failed to conpl ete perfornmance of any task or
ot her portion of work, failed to provide a required submttal,

I ncl uding any report or notification, GConpl ai nant may nmake a
demand for stipul ated penalti es upon Respondent for its
nonconpliance with this Stipulation. Failure by the Respondent
to make this demand shall not relieve the Respondent of the
obligation to pay stipul ated penalti es.

3. Al penalties owed the Conpl ai nant under this section

of this Stipulationthat have not been paid shall be payable
withinthirty (30) days of the date the Respondent knows or
shoul d have known of its nonconpliance with any provision of this
Stipul ation.

13
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4. a. Al stipulated penalties shall be paid by
certified check, noney order or electronic funds transfer,
payable to the Illinois EPA for deposit into the EPTF and shal
be sent by first class mail, unless submtted by el ectronic funds
transfer, and delivered to:

II'linois Environnental Protection Agency

Fi scal Services

1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.Q Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

b. The name and number of the case and the

Respondent's FEI N shal|l appear on the face of the check. A copy
of the certified check, money order or record of electronic funds

transfer and any transmttal letter shall be sent to:

RoseMarie Cazeau, Chi ef
Envi ronnent al Bur eau

Assistant Attorney General (or other designee)
188 W Randol ph St., 20" Fl oor
Chi cago, Illinois 60601
5. The stipul ated penalties shall, be enforceabl e by the
Respondent and shall be in addition to, and shall not preclude
the use of, any ot her renedies or sanctions arising fromthe

failure to conply with this Stipulation

D Future Use

14
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Not wi t hst andi ng any ot her |anguage in this Stipulationto
the contrary, and in consideration of the mutual prom ses and
conditions contained in this Stipulation, including the Rel ease
fromLiability contained in Section VIII.F, bel ow, the Respondent
hereby agrees that this Stipulation may be used agai nst the
Respondent i n any subsequent enforcenent action or permt
proceedi ng as proof of a past adjudication of violation of the
Act and the Board Regul ati ons promul gated t hereunder for all
violations alleged in the Gonplaint inthis matter, for purposes
of Section 39(a) and (i) and/or 42(h) of the Act, 415 ILCS
5/39(a) and (i) and/or 5/42(h)(2004) . Further, Respondent agrees
to waive any rights to contest, in any subsequent enforcenent
action or permt proceeding, any allegations that these all eged
vi ol ati ons were adj udi cat ed.

E Cease and Desi st

The Respondent shall cease and desist fromfuture violations
of the Act and Board Regul ations that were the subject nmatter of
the Conplaint as outlined in Section 1II.C ("Alegations of Non-

Conpl i ance") of this Stipul ation.

F. Rel ease fromLiability

15
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I n consideration of the Respondent’'s paynent of the
$19, 125. 00 penalty and any specified costs and accrued interest,
conpl etion of all activities required hereunder, to Cease and
Desi st as contained in Section VIII.E and upon the Pol | ution
Control Board s acceptance and approval of the terns of this
Stipulation and Proposal for Settlenent, the Conpl ai nant
rel eases, wai ves and di scharges t he Respondent fromany further
liability or penalties for violations of the Act and Board
Regul ations that were the subject matter of the Conpl ai nt herein.
The rel ease set forth above does not extend to any natters ot her
t han those expressly specified in GConplainant's Conplaint filed
on Decenber 29, 2003. The Conpl ai nant reserves, and this
Stipulationis without prejudice to, all rights of the State of
II1inois agai nst the Respondent with respect to all other
matters, including but not limted to, the foll ow ng:

a. crimnal liability,;

b. liability for future violation of state, federal,
| ocal, and common | aws and/ or regul ati ons;

C. liability for natural resources danmage ari sing out of
the al |l eged viol ati ons; and

d. liability or clains based on the Respondent's failure
to satisfy the requirenments of this Stipulation.

Nothing in this Stipulation is intended as a wai ver,

di scharge, rel ease, or covenant not to sue for any clai mor cause

16
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of action, admnistrative or judicial, civil or crimnal, past or
future, inlawor in equity, which the State of Illinois or the
II'linois EPA nay have agai nst any person, as defined by Section
3.315 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.315, or entity other than the
Respondent .

G Ri ght of Entry

In addition to any other authority, the Illinois EPA its
enpl oyees and representatives, and the Attorney General, her
agents and representatives, shall have the right of entry into
and upon the Respondent's facility which is the subject of this
Stipulation, at all reasonable tinmes for the purposes of carrying
out inspections. |n conducting such inspections, the Illinois
EPA, its enpl oyees and representatives, and the Attorney CGeneral,
her enpl oyees and representati ves nmay take phot ographs, sanpl es,
and collect information, as they deem necessary.

H Correspondence, Reports and O her Docunents

Any and all correspondence, reports and any ot her docunents
requi red under this Stipul ati on, except for paynents pursuant to
Sections MII.A ("Penalty Paynment") and C (" Sti pul at ed

Penal ties") of this Stipulation shall be submtted as foll ows:

As,to the Conpl ai nant

17
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RoseMarie Cazeau, Chi ef

Envi ronment al Bur eau

Assistant Attorney General (or other designee)
188 W Randol ph st., 20 Fl oor

Chi cago, Illinois 60601

James Kropi d

Assi st ant Counsel

[11inois EPA

1021 North G and Avenue East

P.O Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Jenni f er Rossi

Bur eau of Land

[11inois EPA

1021 North &rand Avenue East

P.Q Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

As to the Respondent

Pet er Babaniotis

601 CaCrest Drive

Shorewood, |Illinois 60431

Bruce L. Zunstein

Codo, Bonds, Zunstein & Konzel man

60 North Chi cago Street
Joliet, Illinois 60432-1396

Modi fication of Stipulation

The parties may, by nutual witten consent, agree to extend
any conpliance dates or nodify the terns of this Stipulation. A
request for any nodification shall be nade in witing and
submtted to the contact persons identified in Section VIII.H.
Any such request shall be nade by separate docunent, and shall

not be submtted within any other report or submttal required by

18
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this stipulation. Any such agreed nodification shall be in
witing, signed by authorized representatives of each party, and
t hen acconpany a joint notionto the Illinois Pollution Control
Board seeking a nodification of the prior order approving and
accepting the Stipulationto approve and accept the Stipul ation
as anended.

J. Enf orcenent of Board Order

1. Upon the entry of the Board s O der approving and
accepting this Stipulation and Proposal for Settl enent, that
O der is a binding and enforceabl e order of the Illinois
Pol l ution Control Board and nay be enforced as such through any
and all avail abl e neans.

2. Respondent agrees that notice of any subsequent
proceeding to enforce the Board O der approving and accepti ng
this Stipulation and Proposal for Settlenent nay be nmade by nail
and wai ves any requi renent of service of process.

3. The parties agree that, if the Board does not approve
and accept this Stipulation and Proposal for Settlenent, then
neither party i s bound by.the terns herein.

4. It is the intent of the Conpl ai nant and Respondent t hat
the provisions of 'thisStipul ation and Proposal for Settl enent
and any Board O der accepting and approvi ng such shall be
severabl e, and shoul d any provi sion be declared by a court of

conpetent jurisdictionto be inconsistent with state or federal
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| aw, and therefore unenforceabl e, the renai ni ng cl auses shal |
remain in full force and effect.

WHEREFCRE, Conpl ai nant and Respondent request that the Board
adopt and accept the foregoing Stipul ati on and Proposal for

Settlenent as witten.

[ THE REMAI NDER OF THI'S PAGE |'S | NTENTI ONALLY LEFT BLANK]
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PECPLE O THE STATE OF | LLINO S,

LI SA MADIGAN
Attorney Ceneral
State of Illinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chi ef
Envi ronment al Enforcement/
Asbestos Litigation Division

BY: NI s N mr”

ROSEMARIE\CAZEAU, Ch¥ wgﬁhkg

Envi ronnent al Bufeau
Assi stant Attorney Genera

| LLI NO S ENVI RONMVENTAL PROTECTI ON
AGENCY

BY: ‘420@%% 4. %/ DATE:__J@JEH b

ROBERT A MESSINA
Chi ef Legal Counsel

PETER BABAN OTl S

e, 1 NOD

G:\Environmental Enforcement\PERZAN\Babaniotis\Stipulation.doc
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, ROSEMARIE CAZEAU, an Assistant Attorney General, do certify that | caused to be
served on this 25™ day of July 2006, the foregoing Notice of Filing, a Stipulation and Proposal
for Settlement, and an Agreed Motion for Relief from the Hearing Requirement, upon the

persons listed on said Notice by placing samein an envelope bearing sufficient postage with the

United States Postal Service located at 100 West Randol ph Street, Chicago, Illinois.

4%&\1\/}@ @M/’/
| ROSEMARE.CAZEAU

G:\Environmental Enforcement\Z BEREKET-AB\Babaniotis NOF&Certificate 7-24-06.wpd






